

JAY SMITH  
MICHAEL D. WEINER  
**GILBERT & SACKMAN**  
A LAW CORPORATION  
3699 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1200  
Los Angeles, California 90010  
Telephone: (323) 938-3000  
Fax: (323) 937-9139

*Attorneys for Charging Party*

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

**BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, REGION 28**

MEDCO HEALTH SOLUTIONS OF  
LAS VEGAS, INC.,

Respondent,

and

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND  
FORESTRY, RUBBER,  
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,  
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE  
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
AFL-CIO, CLC, LOCAL 675,

Charging Party.

Case Nos. 28-CA-22914 and  
28-CA-22915

**CHARGING PARTY UNITED  
STEEL, PAPER AND  
FORESTRY, RUBBER,  
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,  
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND  
SERVICE WORKERS  
INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
AFL-CIO, CLC, LOCAL 675'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF TO  
RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS  
TO THE DECISION OF THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ARGUMENT ..... 3

A. Exceptions 2-13, 32, 34, 36, and 37 Should Be Overruled – the ALJ Correctly Held That Medco Violated Section 8(a)(1) When It Prohibited Shore From Wearing a Shirt That Contained a Protected, Concerted Complaint Regarding a Term or Condition of Employment, and Its Prohibition Is Not Justified by Special Circumstances ..... 3

1. Wearing the “WOW” Shirt Was Protected under Section 7 Because It Was Both “Concerted” and “For the Purpose of Collective Bargaining or Other Mutual Aid or Protection” (Exceptions 2, 3, 7-10, 32, 34, 36, and 37)..... 3

2. The “WOW” Program Is a Term or Condition of Employment (Exceptions 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10-13, 32, 34, 36, 37) ..... 5

3. Medco Violated the Act by Inviting Shore to Quit His Employment (Exceptions 12 and 13)..... 8

4. The “WOW” T-Shirt is Union Apparel Protected by Section 7, Whose Prohibition Is Not Justified by Special Circumstances (Exception 6) ... 9

B. Exceptions 1, 11, 14-16, 32, 34, 36, 37 Should Be Overruled - the Dress Code Provision Barring Clothing with “Confrontational ..., Insulting or Provocative” Messages Is Overbroad and Unlawfully Restrains and Coerces Employees in the Exercise of Their Section 7 Rights and the ALJ Correctly Declined to Dismiss the Challenge to the Provision As Untimely ..... 13

1. The Dress Code Provision Is Overbroad (Exceptions 1, 11, 15, 16, 32, 34, 36, 37)..... 13

2. The ALJ Correctly Declined to Dismiss the Challenge to Medco’s Dress Code Rule (Exception 14). ..... 19

C. Exceptions 17-31, 33, and 35-37 Should Be Overruled – The ALJ Correctly Held That Medco Violated Sections 8(a)(5) and (1) by Changing the Dress Code Policy Without First Allowing the Union an Opportunity to Bargain Because the Management Rights Clause Did Not Constitute a Waiver of the Union’s Right to Bargain and the Employer Presented the Union with a *Fait Accompli* and Refused to Bargain. .... 19

1. No Collective Bargaining Agreement – and No Management Rights Clause – Was In Effect at the Time of the Unilateral Change (Exceptions 21-29, 31, 33, 35, 36, 37). .....	19
2. Even If the Management Rights Clause Was Effective at the Time of the Unilateral Change, the Implementation of the Lab Coats Policy Was Still Unlawful Because the Union Did Not Clearly and Unmistakably Waive the Right to Bargain (Exceptions 21-23).....	23
3. The Dress Code Policy Is a Mandatory Subject of Bargaining and the Employer Implemented the Policy Without Affording the Union an Opportunity to Bargain (Exceptions 17-20, 30, 31, 33, 35-37). .....	25
III. CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Advance Transp. Co.</i> , 310 NLRB 920 (1993).....	14, 15
<i>Alton H. Piester</i> , 353 NLRB No. 33 (2008), <i>enfd.</i> 591 F.3d 332 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	4, 8
<i>American Benefit Corp.</i> , 354 NLRB No. 129 (2010).....	24
<i>American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 234 NLRB 1126 (1978), <i>enfd.</i> 600 F.2d 132 (8th Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>ANG Newspapers</i> , 350 NLRB 1175 (2007).....	24
<i>Bell-Atlantic Pennsylvania</i> , 339 NLRB 1084 (2003).....	14
<i>Bethlehem Steel</i> , 136 NLRB 1500 (1962).....	20
<i>Borman’s Inc.</i> , 254 NLRB 1023 (1981), <i>enf. denied</i> 676 F.2d 1138 (6th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Cincinnati Suburban Press</i> , 289 NLRB 966 (1988).....	16
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 696 (2006).....	20
<i>Consolidated Diesel Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 1019 (2000).....	14, 16
<i>Dalewood Rehabilitation Hospital, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 566 F.2d 77 (9th Cir. 1977) (quoting <i>NLRB v. Vegas Vic</i> , 546 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1976)) .....	22
<i>Dorsey Trailers, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 835 (1999).....	26
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978) .....	5
<i>EIS Brake Parts</i> , 331 NLRB 1466 (2000).....	6
<i>Escabana Paper Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 732 (1994).....	10

<i>Frances House, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 516 (1996).....	6
<i>Furniture Rentors of America</i> , 311 NLRB 749 (1993), <i>enf. denied</i> 36 F.3d 1240 (3d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Great Lakes Steel</i> , 236 NLRB 1033 (1978).....	15
<i>House Calls, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 311 (1991).....	9
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers, Local 6 (San Francisco Elec. Contractors Assn.)</i> , 318 NLRB 109 (1995).....	19
<i>Interboro Contractors</i> , 157 NLRB 1295 (1966), <i>enfd.</i> 388 F.2d 495 (2d Cir. 1967).....	4
<i>Jupiter Medical Center Pavilion</i> , 346 NLRB 650 (2006).....	9
<i>Kaiser Engineers</i> , 213 NLRB 752 (1974), <i>enfd.</i> 538 F.2d 1379 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976).....	6
<i>Klein Tools</i> , 319 NLRB 674 (1995).....	24
<i>Komatsu America Corp.</i> , 342 NLRB 649 (2004).....	11
<i>Laborers Health and Welfare Trust Fund v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988) .....	20
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998).....	passim
<i>Leiser Construction, LLC</i> , 349 NLRB 413 (2007), <i>enfd.</i> 281 Fed. Appx. 781 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Litton Financial Printing Div., Div. of Litton Business Systems, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991) .....	20
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village – Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004).....	passim
<i>Marine &amp; Shipbuilding Workers v. NLRB</i> , 320 F.2d 615 (3d Cir. 1963).....	20
<i>Marriott Corp. and Hosp.</i> , 313 NLRB 896 (1994).....	10
<i>Midstate Telephone Corp.</i> , 262 NLRB 1291 (1982), <i>enf. denied</i> 706 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1983).....	10

<i>Misericordia Hospital Medical Center,</i> 246 NLRB 351 (1979), <i>enfd.</i> 623 F.2d 808 (2d Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>New River Industries,</i> 945 F.2d 1290 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	7, 8
<i>NLRB v. Caval Tool Div., Chromalloy Gas Turbine Co.,</i> 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>NLRB v. Katz,</i> 369 U.S. 736 (1962) .....	20
<i>NLRB v. Mead Corp.,</i> 73 F.3d 74 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Noah’s New York Bagels,</i> 324 NLRB 266 (1997).....	3, 7, 11
<i>North American Pipe Corp.,</i> 347 NLRB 836 (2006).....	19
<i>North Hills Office Services, Inc.,</i> 346 NLRB 1099 (2006).....	9
<i>Palms Hotel &amp; Casino,</i> 344 NLRB 1363 (2005).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Pan American Grain Co.,</i> 343 NLRB 318 (2004).....	20
<i>Pathmark Stores, Inc.,</i> 342 NLRB 378 (2004).....	11
<i>Provena St. Joseph Medical Center,</i> 350 NLRB 808 (2007).....	24
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 324 U.S. 793 (1945) .....	9
<i>Riverboat Services of Indiana, Inc.,</i> 345 NLRB 1286 (2005).....	6
<i>Rolligon Corp.,</i> 254 NLRB 22 (1981).....	9
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.,</i> 200 NLRB 667 (1972).....	7, 8
<i>Spartan Plastics,</i> 269 NLRB 546 (1984).....	16
<i>St. Margaret Mercy Healthcare Ctrs.,</i> 350 NLRB 203 (2007), <i>enfd.</i> 519 F.3d 373 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	5

<i>Tampa Tribune</i> , 351 NLRB 1324 (2007).....	5
<i>Transportation Enterprises</i> , 240 NLRB 551 (1979), <i>enfd. in relevant part</i> , 630 F.2d 421 (7th Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>U-Haul Co. of Nevada, Inc.</i> , No. JD(SF) 65-05, 2005 WL 2574009 (NLRB Div. of Judges, Sept. 30, 2005) .....	6
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	22
<i>USF Red Star, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 389 (2003).....	12
<i>Village – Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004).....	13, 17
<i>W San Diego</i> , 348 NLRB 372 (2006).....	10
<i>Ward v. NLRB</i> , 462 F.2d 8 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	22
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr.</i> , 352 NLRB 1089 (2008).....	28
<i>Yellow Enterprise Systems, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 804 (2004).....	25
